service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 27th day of March 1984.

7096

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry M. No. 255/84

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of COOKS TRADING CO. LIMITED:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 7th day of March 1984, presented to the said Court by HIGH MARK FOODS LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Auckland; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 11th day of April 1984 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

## A. M. A. IVANSON, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs McElroy Duncan & Preddle, Seventh Floor, ANZ House, corner Queen and Victoria Streets, Auckland 1.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the above-named, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 10th day of April 1984.

7100

In the High Court of New Zealand Whangarei Registry

M. No. 97/182

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of J. J. SILICH & SONS LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Paiaka, R.D. 2, Hikurangi and carrying on business there as contractors:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 4th day of November 1983, presented to the said Court by THE COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE OF NEW ZEALAND, having his offices at Wellington; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Whangarei on Friday, the 6th day of April 1984 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

## P. J. SMITH, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

Address for Service: Philip John Smith, Crown Solicitor, Whangarei, whose address for service is at the offices of Messrs Marsden Woods, Inskip & Smith, Phoenix House, 122 Bank Street, Whangarei.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the above-named, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Whangarei, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for

service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 5th day of April 1984.

7103

10

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER OF Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and IN THE MATTER OF VINKA LUCAS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND COMPANY:

## CERTIFICATE OF SPECIAL PARTNERSHIP

- (a) Style of the Firm: Vinka Lucas International Limited and Company.
  - (b) Names and Residences of the Partners:

General Partner: VINKA LUCAS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office, care of Stewart Mack Mitchell & Irvine, Chartered Accountants, 5 Domain Road, Panmure, Auckland 6.

Special Partners: VINKA DRAGICA LUCAS, 336A Kohimarama Road, Kohimarama, Auckland 5, fashion designer, and DAVID SELBY LUCAS, 336A Kohimarama Road, Kohimarama, Auckland 5, company director.

(c) Capital—The amount of capital contributed by the partners:

Special Partners:

Vinka Dragica Lucas

David Selby Lucas

1,000

1,000

General Partner: Vinka Lucas International Limited

.. Nil \$2,000

- (d) General Nature of Business: Promotion of the designs and creations of Vinka Lucas and the label "VINKA" to establish a viable export trade for haute couture garments.
- (e) Principal Place of Business: 5 Domain Road, Panmure, Auckland 6, New Zealand.
- (f) Term of Partnership: Commencement: the 8th day of March 1984. Termination: the 30th day of November 1984. Acknowledged by the partners at Auckland this 8th day of March 1984.

The Common Seal of VINKA LUCAS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, as general partner was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

D. S. LUCAS, and V. D. LUCAS, Directors.

Signed by Vinka Dragica Lucas and David Selby Lucas as special partners in the presence of:

T. F. PAUL, J.P.

7106

In the High Court of New Zealand Dunedin Registry

M. No. 242/83

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of Reid Farmers Limited, a company duly incorporated in New Zealand and having its registered office at 1 Vogel Street, Dunedin:

NOTICE is hereby given that an order of the High Court of New Zealand, dated the 13th day of February 1984, confirming reduction of the share premium account of the above-named company, was registered by the Registrar of Companies on the 23rd day of February 1984. The resolution as confirmed is in the following words and figures:

The reduction of the share premium account of the company resolved in and effected by the special resolution passed at the meeting of the company held on the 26th day of October 1983, which resolution is in the words and figures following, that is to say—

"That-

- (a) Subject to the confirmation of the High Court of New Zealand and to any conditions imposed by the Court, the share premium account be and the same is hereby reduced by the amount of twenty thousand five hundred and sixty (\$20,560) and that the said sum be available to the directors for distribution in cash, to the holders from time to time of the ordinary shares in the capital of the company.
- (b) Subject to due compliance with the provisions of article 122 (b), the distribution of the amount mentioned in subclause (1) of this resolution, may be effected at such time at such intervals and by a series of payments of such amounts as the directors may from time to time determine, subject however, to the provisions of article 122 (a) to the holders from time to time, of the ordinary shares in the capital of the company divided in proportion to the amounts paid up on the shares held by them, but so that any amount so distributed shall be in substitution for and not in addition to any dividend payable out of profits which might otherwise be payable."